
Comments:

2017‐00000693Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: #2

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 127‐18

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: FQ 17‐12

17007.1703

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Fayetteville Public Library Expansion

Fund

Library Construction4150.800.9150‐5804.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019‐0046

Legistar File ID

2/5/2019

City Council Meeting Date ‐ Agenda Item Only

Approval of Change Order #2 with Crossland Construction for Bid 19‐17, Early Site Packages associated with the 

Fayetteville Public Library Expansion Project in the amount of $2,806,481 and to include a 5% project contingency.

N/A for Non‐Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Wade Abernathy FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Division / Department

1/14/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

23,428,410.74$                  

2,806,841.00$                    

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

26,868,486.00$                  

3,440,075.26$                    

Yes

NA

20,621,569.74$                  



 
 

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 5, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, City of Fayetteville, Chief of Staff 
                        Paul A. Becker, City of Fayetteville, Chief Financial Officer 
                        David Johnson, Fayetteville Public Library, Executive Director 
 
FROM: Wade Abernathy, Division Manager Facilities/Building Construction 
 
DATE: January 18, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order #2 with Crossland Construction for Bid 19-17, Early Site 
Packages, for the Fayetteville Public Library Expansion Project and a 5% project 
Contingency. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of Change Order #2 with Crossland Construction in the amount of $2,806,481 for the 
Early Site Packages for the Fayetteville Public Library Expansion Project and a 5% Project 
Contingency in the amount of 140,324.   
On January 17, 2019 the Fayetteville Library Board of Trustees agreed to accepting this 
Change Order.                
 
BACKGROUND: 
August 9, 2016, Fayetteville Votes approved referendum for Millage Request for the expansion 
of the Library and issuing 26.6 million in bonds.  
August 15, 2017, Council passed resolution 170-17 to enter into a Contract with Meyer, Scherer 
and Rockcastle, LTD for the Architectural services for the expansion of the library. 
September 9, 2017, Council passed resolution 196-17 to enter into a Construction Manager at 
Risk contract with Crossland Construction Company Inc. for the Construction Management 
services related to the expansion of the Library and pre-construction (estimating) services 
November 21,2017 Council passed resolution 243-17 to enter into an asbestos abatement 
contract with Nabholz environmental services for the old city hospital. 
June 5th, 2018, Council passed resolution 127-18 for a Change Order #1 with Crossland 
Construction Company for the Demolition of the Old City Hospital on the future expansion site.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
Change order #2 will enable the earthwork for the new addition to begin now.   Associated items 
included are site utilities relocations required for the project and some interior mechanical and 
equipment room work.   
The Change Order amount was arrived from Competitive Bid 19-17 of 6 trade packages thru the 
City Purchasing.   



 

2 
 

 This early change order will allow the project to continue as we await the remaining building 
drawings and bids in March.   
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
This is a budgeted expense and will include a 5% contingency if approved.   
 
Attachments; 
Library Board of Trustees Acceptance Letter 
Change Order #2 
Certified Bid Tab 
 
 










